

No. 12-7515

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS ANDREW BURRAGE,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

JEFFREY T. GREEN
RYAN C. MORRIS
JEREMY M. BYLUND
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

ANGELA L. CAMPBELL*
GARY DICKEY JR.
DICKEY & CAMPBELL LAW
FIRM PLC
301 East Walnut Street,
Suite 1
Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 288-5008
angela@dickeycampbell.com

Counsel for Petitioner Marcus Andrew Burrage
July 19, 2013 * Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. SECTION 841(B)(1)(C)'S TWENTY-YEAR MANDATORY MINIMUM REQUIRES PROOF THAT USE OF THE DRUG DIS- TRIBUTED WAS A SUBSTANTIAL CAUSE OF DEATH AND THAT DEATH WAS FORESEEABLE. | 12 |
| A. The Text And Structure Of § 841 Estab- lish That The “Death Results” Language Requires “But For” And Proximate Cau- sation. | 13 |
| B. The Common Law Of Criminal Causa- tion Requires “But For” Causation, Which Means Applying A Substantial Factor Test When There Is More Than One Cause. | 16 |
| C. The Common Law Requires A Finding Of Proximate Cause, Which In Criminal Law Means Foreseeability..... | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| D. The Presumption In Favor Of <i>Mens Rea</i> Also Confirms That Foreseeability Is Required. | 22 |
| 1. The Text Of § 841 Indicates That <i>Mens Rea</i> Is A Necessary Element. | 22 |
| 2. The Common Law Presumption Of <i>Mens Rea</i> Applies To The “Death Results” Element. | 25 |
| 3. The Aggravated “Death Results” Charge Is Not A Strict Liability Crime. | 28 |
| E. Heroin Use Was Not A Substantial Factor In Mr. Banka’s Death, Nor Was Mr. Banka’s Death Foreseeable. | 29 |
| II. CONTRIBUTING CAUSE IS NOT SUFFICIENT FOR A CONVICTION FOR DISTRIBUTION OF DRUGS RESULTING IN DEATH. | 31 |
| A. The Text Of § 841 Does Not Support A Contributing Cause Standard. | 32 |
| B. If “Death Results” Can Be Read As Requiring Only “Contributing Cause” Then The Statute Is Gravely Ambiguous And The Rule Of Lenity Applies. | 32 |
| C. “But For” Cause Is Required And Is Not Satisfied By A Contributing Causation Standard. | 33 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| D. Proximate Cause In The Criminal Context Requires A Closer Causal Connection Than The Contributing Cause Instruction Here. | 36 |
| CONCLUSION | 38 |
| APPENDIX: 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)-(b) | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>A.L.G. v. State</i> , 736 P.2d 521 (Okla. Crim. App. 1987)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Abney v. State</i> , 766 N.E.2d 1175 (Ind. 2002) | 17, 33 |
| <i>Aitchison v. Reter</i> , 64 N.W.2d 923 (Iowa 1954) | 36 |
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Am. Ins. Co. of City of Newark, N.J. v. Keane</i> , 233 F.2d 354 (D.C. Cir. 1956)..... | 14 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Comtys. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) (O'Connor, J., concurring)..... | 15 |
| <i>Black Hills Aviation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 685 S.E.2d 43 (Va. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) | 13 |
| <i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)..... | 26 |
| <i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)..... | 33 |
| <i>CNG Transmission Mgmt. VEBA v. United States</i> , 588 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Berggren</i> , 496 N.E.2d 660 (Mass. 1986) | 19 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Uhrinek</i> , 544 A.2d 947 (Pa. 1988)..... | 18 |
| <i>Consol. Aluminum Corp. v. C.F. Bean Corp.</i> , 833 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)..... | 24, 25, 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. Gratiot</i> , 14 P.2d 438 (Wyo. 1932)..... | 36 |
| <i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009) | 23, 27 |
| <i>Glazier v. State</i> , 843 P.2d 1200 (Wyo. 1992) | 19 |
| <i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002), <i>overruled by Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>Jim Walter Res., Inc. v. Riles</i> , 903 So. 2d 118 (Ala. Civ. App. 2004) | 36 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) | 35 |
| <i>Lanasa Fruit S.S. & Importing Co. v. Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 556 (1938) ... | 37 |
| <i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)..... | 29 |
| <i>Martin v. State</i> , 377 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1979). | 19 |
| <i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)..... | 25, 28 |
| <i>Murakami v. United States</i> , 398 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>People v. Feezel</i> , 783 N.W.2d 67 (Mich. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>People v. Hudson</i> , 856 N.E.2d 1078 (Ill. 2006) | 14, 20 |
| <i>Robbins v. State</i> , 717 S.W.2d 348 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986) (en banc)..... | 17 |
| <i>Robertson v. Commonwealth</i> , 82 S.W.3d 832 (Ky. 2002) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Scheffer v. Washington City, V.M. & G.S.R. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 249 (1881)..... | 37 |
| <i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 54 (1950)..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) | 16, 25, 26, 28, 29 |
| <i>State v. Bingaman</i> , 655 N.W.2d 51 (N.D. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Crocker</i> , 431 A.2d 1323 (Me. 1981) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Cummings</i> , 265 S.E.2d 923 (N.C. Ct. App.), <i>aff'd</i> , 271 S.E.2d 277 (N.C. 1980) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Engstrom</i> , 487 P.2d 205 (Wash. 1971) (en banc) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Farner</i> , 66 S.W.3d 188 (Tenn. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Jaworsky</i> , 505 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Lillie</i> , 193 P.3d 1050 (Or. Ct. App. 2008) | 18, 20 |
| <i>State v. Malone</i> , 819 P.2d 34 (Alaska Ct. App. 1991)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Marshall</i> , 34 A.3d 540 (N.H. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Marty</i> , 801 P.2d 468 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1990) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Montoya</i> , 61 P.3d 793 (N.M. 2002) . | 17 |
| <i>State v. Oimen</i> , 516 N.W.2d 399 (Wis. 1994) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Phillips</i> , 514 So. 2d 743 (La. Ct. App. 1987)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 707 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Wassil</i> , 658 A.2d 548 (Conn. 1995) | 17, 19 |
| <i>State v. William</i> , 435 N.W.2d 174 (Neb. 1989) | 15, 18, 20 |
| <i>Stumpf v. Panhandle E. Pipeline Co.</i> , 189 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. 1945) | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| <i>Summers v. Tice</i> , 199 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1948) (en banc) | 35 |
| <i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .. | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Harris</i> , 701 F.2d 1095 (4th Cir. 1983) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Hatfield</i> , 591 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2010) | 10, 21, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) (Roberts, C.J., joined by Scalia, J., dissenting) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 588 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2009) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 236 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Monnier</i> , 412 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2005) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 756 (2011) | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2169 (2010) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Pineda-Doval</i> , 614 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 167 F.3d 824 (3d Cir. 1999) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) | 26 |
| <i>Webster v. State</i> , 213 A.2d 298 (Del. 1965) .. | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Whitesides v. State</i> , 88 P.3d 147 (Alaska Ct. App. 2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>Witherspoon v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 625 (Ala. Crim. App. 2009)..... | 17 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 43 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 247 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 670 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 844 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1038 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1091 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1347 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1365 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2113 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2119 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2237 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2245 | 29 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2261 | 29 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2262 | 29 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2332b | 28 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841 | passim |
| 49 U.S.C. § 20703 | 29 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 30170(a)(1) | 29 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| 1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1858)..... | 26 |
| 1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)..... | passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| 4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)..... | 26 |
| 57A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Negligence</i> § 437 (2013).... | 36 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).. | 17, 33, 36 |
| Ctr. for Disease Control, <i>Unintentional Drug Poisoning in the United States</i> (July 2010), http://www.cdc.gov/homeandrecationalsafety/pdf/poison-issue-brief.pdf | 30 |
| Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England: Concerning High Treason, and Other Pleas of the Crown. And Crimnal Causes.</i> (1797) | 26 |
| Francis Bacon, <i>The Elements of the Common Lawes of England</i> (1630)..... | 26 |
| Model Penal Code § 2.03 | 17, 35 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433 cmt. d (1965)..... | 33 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Crime in the United States 2007</i> , Arrest Data Table 29 (Sept. 2008), http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2007/data/table_29.html | 30 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Crime in the United States 2007</i> , Arrest Table (Sept. 2008), http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2007/arrests/index.html | 30 |
| W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> § 41 (5th ed. 1984). | 34, 35 |
| <i>Webster's New World College Dictionary</i> (Victoria Neufeldt & David B. Guralnik eds., 3d ed. 1996)..... | 13 |
